The Fontanelle City
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor
Council members present
Cummins. Absent: None.

Fontanelle,

July 8,

Iowa
1996

115

Council met in regular session at City Hall
Jacobson calling the meeting to order.

were Thompson,

Johnson, Dukes,

Goff and

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by

Thompson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by

Thompson.

GENERAL FUND

Charles Gabus Ford

- First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.
I.P.E.R.S.
ARA
Adair Co.
B M Sales
Bigelow Welding
Bridgewater Repair
Casey's

Cclint Hight

Debbie Frank

Fareway Stores

Farmers Co-op
Fontanelle Observer
Fontanelle Postmaster
Fox Welding

Turk Roofing

GTE Midwest

Greenfield Motors

TAMU

IMWCA

Iowa Benefits

Iowa League of Cities
Job Service of IA

Lois Ehrenfried

McCunn Equipment
Melvin Smith

Metzger Sanitation
Office Machines
Schildberg Construction
Sta-bilt Construction
Trim Design of Central
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

West Central I-80 Dev.
Fontanelle Postmaster
Garry Miller '
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried -~
Evelyn Rohner

Park Equipment

ARA

IES Utilities

MCI

Midstates Airgas

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried

Evelyn Rohner

Landfill

IA

Carried unanimously.

19500.00

665.37
112.18
114.35
204.96
19.16
1246.00
46.56
11.36
3.88
36.09
80.00
117.24
29.44
138.78
76.36
24.00
46.45
1416.40
69.79
76.52
95.37
1699.00
499.45
314.00
9.99
227.54
17.98
9.00
14.00
35.24
280.32
249.15
308.00

15.56

41.62

356.00"

22.36
24.57
133.05
93.85
519.08
©115.20
28.38
1000.00
19.16
23.20
3.89
94.71
54.28
46.40
519.08
92.17
14.19

31010.68

ELECTRIC FUND

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

B M Sales

Bigelow Welding
Bridgewater Repair

Casey's

Craig Ford

Dale Sickles

Dept. of Energy
Electrical Materials
Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-op
Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Garry Miller

TAMU

IMWCA

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call

Job Service of IA
McCunn Equipment
Metzger Sanitation
Office Machines

SIMECA :
Treasurer, State of IA
Treasurer, State of IA

Utilities Division
Van Vleet Hardware
West Central I=80 Dev.
Nikkel & Assoc.
Fontanelle Postmaster
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Missouri Basin

IES Utilities

MCI

Petty Cash

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Evelyn Rohner

ROAD USE TAX

IMWCA

TRUST & AGENCY

Virgil Holck

917.08
167.57
307.87
23.28
11.36
3.88
77.22
24.97
51.53
5464.95
313.28
3.97
25.37
13.00
4.11
13.26
25.38
179.99
135.86
95.38
1320.00
411.49
3.90
7.10
17.97
36.00
35.24
7162.48
'816.42
1065.89
274.00
13.92
356.00
13695.88
90.00
610.14
187.35
179.72
184.32
147.06
15.39
5.42
20.29
668.12
428.96
293.30
195.14
28.35

36129.16

200.00
200.00
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WATER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

B M Sales

Bigelow Welding
Bridgewater Repair
Casey's

Craig Ford

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles
Farmers Co-op
Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller
Hygienic Laboratory
IAMU

IA-DNR

IMWCA

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call

Job Service of IA
McCunn Equipment
Metzger Sanitation
Office Machines
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware

West Central I-80 Dev.’

Fontanelle Postmaster
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
First National Bank
IES Utilities

MCI

Petty Cash

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
Evelyn Rohner

LIBRARY SALARIES
First National Bank
I.P.E.R.S.

Job Service of IA
Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

-1780..00

381.21
66.32
140.04
23.28
11.36
3.87
70.61
114.99
13.29
18.00
80.04
24.87
361.92
8.01
6.63
16.30
95.73
393.00
95.38
99.68
655.00
288.50
3.25
5.17
17.98
16.00
35.24
299.24
- 22.95
356.00
45.00
54.28
233.04
92.17
40. 49
8.27
1.95
18.17
147.18
98.27
14.19

4476.87

58.10
35.89
1.37

1 72.34°

64.27

46.32

76.07
83.64
49.45

487.45

SEWER Utility
**Transfe to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

B M Sales

Bankers Tru<t

Bankers Trust

Bigelow Welding
Bridgewater Repair
Casey's '
Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-op

Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

HACH Co.

. Hygienic Laboratory

TAMU

IMWCA

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call

Job Service of IA
McCunn Equipment
Metzger Sanitation
Office Machines
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hareware
West Central I-80 Dev.
Fontanelle Postmaster
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

MCI

Petty Cash

Dale Sickles

Crdaig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

JUNE RECEIPTS

General Fund

Road Use Tax

Debt Service
Trust & Agency
Water Utility
Sewer Utility
Electric Utility
Water Reserve
Water Improvement
Sewer Reserve
Sewer Improvement
Library Salaries

802.00
266.23
47.93
93.09
23.28
150.00
150.00
11.36
3.87
48.39
6.60
18.87
7.07
6.63
16.32
172.75
90.00
95.37
320.00
191.90
3.25
6.37
17.97
16.00
35.23
26.00
.66
356.00
45.00
33.41
249.79
26.67
69.13
8.26
7.68
5.94
141.23
46.40
75.24
2889.89

8928.50
4591.21
292.45
.305.00
6848.53
5134.25
21133.41
187.91
39.26
21.00
21.00
533.03

48035.55

Motion by Cummins to approve Pay Request #5 to Nikkel & Associates,
for $13,695.88 for the work done in June on the electric project.

Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to delay the date of penalty to be imposed until

after July 26, 1996. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

A letter

to Nikkel & Associates is to be sent informing them of the date the

penalty will be imposed.

Motion by Cummins to approve Dale Sickles building permit for a

garage. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to

approve Don Downing's building permit for an addition of a sun room.
Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously. '
Gary Queck spoke with the Council about accessing the sewer line
at the town shop lot for a camper dumping station. The cost of the
materials could be paid for by donations and the labor would be done
by the town. Thompson and Cummins, who are on the sewer committee{
will look at the proposed spot and give a report at the next m?etlng.
Motion by Cummins to grant a variance to the code to Ed Friot,
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and plantings. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. 1 1 7
Doug Christenson and Ed Friot complained about someone dumping
grease in the alley behind Becky Boes' beauty shop. Also, open barrels
with grease in them which could be a hazard to children. They feel

there is inadequate police protection. Both men's homes had been -
vandalized within minutes of each other. The Mayor promised to look
into hese and other complaints and is taking the matter under
advisement.

Milo Petersen and Gene Held had talked to the Council about
building ‘an addition to the fire station on the south side for storage.
Plans and costs will be looked into by Milo and Gene and will be
reported on at the next meeting, where it will be put on the agenda
again.

Motion by Cummins to approve a proposed resolution setting the
salaries of the employees. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.
Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.4
RESOLUTION SETTING THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS AND
EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF FONTANELLE FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996/97.

There was good response to the notice in the paper about mowing
but a few ignored the notice. A list of names and addresses of
properties will be given to the city attorney to send abatement
notices. '

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read.

Garry showed the Council a complaint taken about the electric
project causing damage to a sidewalk. This complaint is to be
included in the letter to Nikkel & Assoc.

Charles Cree-Anthony wants his drive flaired from the street to
the garage. He must talk to the street company.

Emilie Kingery has two trees on the parking that need removed.
The City will cut down the trees and Emilie has someone to remove
them and do the clean-up.

The County will have an auction in the fall to sell vehicles.
They will allow the City to sell any of our used vehicles at this
auction. More details will have to be learned before deciding if the
City will sell at this auction or some other way.

Mel presented his police reports. The new car is here and has
been striped, but the radio hasn't been heard about, so the new car
is not in use yet.

Lois has looked at one computer software package. She will get
in touch with at least one more company and report costs and efficiency
to the Council.

The auditor will be here Monday, July 15, to begin the annual
audit.

Motion by Goff to adjourn. Seconded

Johngon. Carried unanimously.

Fow ELefeiic) Yerron h P

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk o ‘
***************************************************’k**\********’*********

Fontanelle, TIowa
August 12, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Goff, Johnson, Dukes and Cummins. Absent:
Thompson.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff..
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Dukes.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by
Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by
Johnson. Carried with Councilman Cummins abstaining because he had
a bill presented to the City on the list.

JULY RECEIPTS

General Fund 8262.65 Water Reserve 602.56
Road Use Tax 4997.77 Water Improvement 22.71
Debt Service 1727.42 Sewer Reserve 22.71
Trust & Agency 167.50 Sewer Improvement 22.71
Water Utility 8691.91 Library Salaries 1525.00
Sewer Utility 5506.71 54443.73

Electric Utility 22894.18



