The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were Thompson, Johnson, Dukes, Goff and Cummins. Absent: None.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by

Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

		. <del>-</del>		
	GENERAL FUND	•	ELECTRIC FUND	
	Charles Gabus Ford	19500.00	First National Bank	917.08
٠.,	First National Bank	665.37	Treasurer, State of IA	167.57
	Treasurer, State of IA	112.18	I.P.E.R.S.	307.87
	I.P.E.R.S.	114.35	B M Sales	23.28
	I.P.E.R.S.	204.96	Bigelow Welding	11.36
	ARA	19.16	Bridgewater Repair	3.88
	Adair Co. Landfill	1246.00	Casey's	77.22
	B M Sales	46.56	Craig Ford	24.97
	Bigelow Welding	11.36	Dale Sickles	51.53
	Bridgewater Repair	3.88	Dept. of Energy	5464.95
	Casey's	36.09	Electrical Materials	313.28
	Clint Hight	80.00	Fareway Stores	3.97
	Debbie Frank	117.24	Farmers Co-op	25.37
	Fareway Stores	29.44	Farmers Electric	13.00
	Farmers Co-op	138.78	Farmers Lumber	4.11
	Fontanelle Observer	76.36	Fontanelle Observer	13.26
	Fontanelle Postmaster	24.00	GTE Midwest	25,38
	Fox Welding	46.45	Garry Miller	179.99
	Turk Roofing	1416.40	Garry Miller	135.86
	GTE Midwest	69.79	IAMU	95.38
	Greenfield Motors	76.52	IMWCA	1320.00
	IAMU	95.37	Iowa Benefits	411.49
	IMWCA	1699.00	Iowa One Call	3.90
	Iowa Benefits	499.45	Job Service of IA	7.10
	Iowa League of Cities	314.00	McCunn Equipment	17.97
	Job Service of IA	9.99	Metzger Sanitation	36.00
	Lois Ehrenfried	227.54	Office Machines	35.24
		17.98	SIMECA	7162.48
	McCunn Equipment	9.00	Treasurer, State of IA	
	Melvin Smith	14.00	Treasurer, State of IA	1065.89
	Metzger Sanitation	35.24	Utilities Division	274.00
	Office Machines		Van Vleet Hardware	13.92
	Schildberg Construction		West Central I=80 Dev.	
	Sta-bilt Construction	308.00	Nikkel & Assoc.	13695.88
	Trim Design of Central IA	15.56		90.00
	Van Vleet Hardware	41.62	Garry Miller	610.14
	Wallace Auto	356.00	Dale Sickles	187.35
	West Central I-80 Dev.	22.36	Craig Ford	179.72
	Fontanelle Postmaster		Lois Ehrenfried	184.32
	Garry Miller	24.57	Missouri Basin	147.06
	Dale Sickles	133.05	IES Utilities	15.39
	Craig Ford	93.85	MCI	5.42
	Melvin Smith	519.08		20.29
	Lois Ehrenfried	115.20	Petty Cash Garry Miller	668.12
	Evelyn Rohner	28.38	Dale Sickles	428.96
	Park Equipment	1000.00		293.30
	ARA	19.16	Craig Ford Lois Ehrenfried	195.14
	IES Utilities	23.20		28.35
	MCI	3.89	Evelyn Rohner	36129.16
	Midstates Airgas	94.71		30129.10
	Dale Sickles	54.28	DOND HER MAY	
	Craig Ford	46.40	ROAD USE TAX	200 00
	Melvin Smith	519.08	IMWCA	$\frac{200.00}{200.00}$
	Lois Ehrenfried	92.17		200.00
	Evelyn Rohner	14.19	mpricm c ACDMOV	
		31010.68	TRUST & AGENCY	EE 00
			Virgil Holck	$\frac{55.00}{55.00}$
				55.00

-				
	WATER UTILITY	in a spirit of the second	SEWER Utility	i .
	**Transfer to Sinking	1780.00	**Transfer to Sinking	802.00
	First National Bank		First National Bank	266.23
	Treasurer, State of IA	66.32	Treasurer, State of IA	47.93
	I.P.E.R.S.	140.04	I.P.E.R.S.	93.09
	B M Sales	23.28	B M Sales	23.28
			Bankers Trust	150.00
	Bigelow Welding	11.36	Bankers Trust	150.00
	Bridgewater Repair	3.87		11.36
	Casey's	70.61	Bigelow Welding	
	Craig Ford	114.99	Bridgewater Repair	3.87
	Craig Ford	13.29	Casey's	48.39
	DPC Industries	18.00	Fareway Stores	6.60
	Dale Sickles	80.04	Farmers Co-op	18.87
	Farmers Co-op	24.87	Farmers Lumber	7.07
	Farmers Electric	361.92	Fontanelle Observer	6.63
	Farmers Lumber	8.01	GTE Midwest	16.32
	Fontanelle Observer	6.63	HACH Co.	172,75
	GTE Midwest	16.30	Hygienic Laboratory	90.00
	Garry Miller	95.73	IAMU	95.37
	Hygienic Laboratory	393.00	IMWCA	320.00
	IAMU	95.38	Iowa Benefits	191.90
	IA-DNR	99.68	Iowa One Call	3.25
	IMWCA	655.00	Job Service of IA	6.37
	Iowa Benefits	288.50	McCunn Equipment	17.97
	Iowa One Call	3.25	Metzger Sanitation	16.00
	Job Service of IA	5.17	Office Machines	35.23
	McCunn Equipment	17.98	Treasurer, State of IA	26.00
	Metzger Sanitation	16.00	Van Vleet Hareware	.66
	Office Machines	35.24	West Central I-80 Dev.	356.00
		299.24	Fontanelle Postmaster	45.00
	Treasurer, State of IA		Garry Miller	33.41
	Van Vleet Hardware	22.95	Dale Sickles	249.79
	West Central I-80 Dev.	356.00		
	Fontanelle Postmaster	45.00	Craig Ford	26.67
	Dale Sickles	54.28	Lois Ehrenfried	69.13
	Craig Ford	233.04	IES Utilities	8.26
	Lois Ehrenfried	92.17	MCI	7.68
	First National Bank	40.49	Petty Cash	5.94
	IES Utilities	8.27	Dale Sickles	141.23
	MCI	1.95	Craig Ford	46.40
	Petty Cash	18.17	Lois Ehrenfried	<u>75.24</u>
	Craig Ford	147.18		2889.89
	Lois Ehrenfried	98.27		
	Evelyn Rohner	14.19	JUNE RECEIPTS	
		$\overline{4476.87}$	General Fund	8928.50
			Road Use Tax	4591.21
	LIBRARY SALARIES		Debt Service	292.45
	First National Bank	58.10	Trust & Agency	305.00
	I.P.E.R.S.	35.89	Water Utility	6848.53
	Job Service of IA	1.37	Sewer Utility	5134.25
	Linda Jensen	72.34	Electric Utility	21133.41
		64.27	Water Reserve	187.91
	Phyllis Jacobson	46.32	Water Improvement	39.26
	Kim Westphal		Sewer Reserve	21.00
	Linda Jensen	76.07	Sewer Improvement	21.00
	Phyllis Jacobson	83.64	Library Salaries	533.03
	Kim Westphal	49.45	PINIGLY SQUALTES	48035.55
		487.45		#0022.72

Motion by Cummins to approve Pay Request #5 to Nikkel & Associates, for \$13,695.88 for the work done in June on the electric project.

Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to delay the date of penalty to be imposed until after July 26, 1996. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously. A letter to Nikkel & Associates is to be sent informing them of the date the penalty will be imposed.

Motion by Cummins to approve Dale Sickles building permit for a garage. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously. Motion by Thompson to approve Don Downing's building permit for an addition of a sun room.

Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Gary Queck spoke with the Council about accessing the sewer line at the town shop lot for a camper dumping station. The cost of the materials could be paid for by donations and the labor would be done by the town. Thompson and Cummins, who are on the sewer committee, will look at the proposed spot and give a report at the next meeting.

Motion by Cummins to grant a variance to the code to Ed Friot, who wants to remove a section of sidewalk and plant shrubs and trees on the square. Friot will be allowed to have a foot concrete sidewalk and plantings. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Doug Christenson and Ed Friot complained about someone dumping grease in the alley behind Becky Boes' beauty shop. Also, open barrels with grease in them which could be a hazard to children. They feel there is inadequate police protection. Both men's homes had been vandalized within minutes of each other. The Mayor promised to look into hese and other complaints and is taking the matter under advisement.

Milo Petersen and Gene Held had talked to the Council about building an addition to the fire station on the south side for storage. Plans and costs will be looked into by Milo and Gene and will be reported on at the next meeting, where it will be put on the agenda again.

Motion by Cummins to approve a proposed resolution setting the salaries of the employees. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

## RESOLUTION 96.4

RESOLUTION SETTING THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF FONTANELLE FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996/97.

There was good response to the notice in the paper about mowing but a few ignored the notice. A list of names and addresses of properties will be given to the city attorney to send abatement notices.

Departmental reports were given and correspondence read. Garry showed the Council a complaint taken about the electric project causing damage to a sidewalk. This complaint is to be included in the letter to Nikkel & Assoc.

Charles Cree-Anthony wants his drive flaired from the street to the garage. He must talk to the street company.

Emilie Kingery has two trees on the parking that need removed. The City will cut down the trees and Emilie has someone to remove them and do the clean-up.

The County will have an auction in the fall to sell vehicles. They will allow the City to sell any of our used vehicles at this auction. More details will have to be learned before deciding if the City will sell at this auction or some other way.

Mel presented his police reports. The new car is here and has been striped, but the radio hasn't been heard about, so the new car

is not in use yet.

Lois has looked at one computer software package. She will get in touch with at least one more company and report costs and efficiency to the Council.

The auditor will be here Monday, July 15, to begin the annual audit.

Motion by Goff to adjourn. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Dois Ehrenfried

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk \*

Fontanelle, Iowa August 12, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Goff, Johnson, Dukes and Cummins. Absent: Thompson.

Motion by Cummins to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Johnson. Carried with Councilman Cummins abstaining because he had a bill presented to the City on the list.

JULY RECEIPTS			•
General Fund	8262.65	Water Reserve	602.56
Road Use Tax	4997.77	Water Improvement	22.71
Debt Service	1727.42	Sewer Reserve	22.71
Trust & Agency	167.50	Sewer Improvement	22.71
Water Utility	8691.91	Library Salaries	1525.00
Sewer Utility	5506.71		54443.73
Electric Utility	22894.18		